## TOWNSHIP OF ALFRED AND PLANTAGENET BY-LAW NUMBER 41-97

**BEING A BY-LAW** of the Corporation of the Township of Alfred and Plantagenet to prescribe a lottery licencing fee schedule.

WHEREAS Section 207. of the Criminal Code of Canada authorizes municipalities to issue certain lottery licences; and

WHEREAS pursuant to Order in Council 274/70, municipalities may set their own fee schedule for lottery licences provided it does not exceed a maximum of 3% of the proposed prize; and

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Alfred and Plantagenet deems it desireable to do so; now

THEREFORE the Council of the Township of Alfred and Plantagenet enacts as follows:

1. That the following licencing fee schedule shall apply to all lottery licences issued by the Township of Alfred and Plantagenet:

a)	Bingo	1% of total proposed prize
b)	Raffles	2% of total proposed prize
c)	Break Open Tickets	\$10.00 per unit licenced
d)	Bazaars:	·
	i) Wheel of For	tune \$3.00 per wheel per day; plus
	ii) Bingo	1% of proposed prize; plus
	iii) Raffle	2% of proposed prize.

- 2. The licence fees referred to in Section 1, are non-refundable and shall not be reduced.
- 3. That all other By-Laws or parts of By-Laws of this municipality or of the former municipalities now forming this municipality which are inconsistent with any provision of this By-Law are hereby repealed.
- 4. That By-Law 92-017 of the former Township of North Plantagenet, By-Law 12-94 of the former Township of Alfred, By-Law 3-94 of the former Village of Alfred and all other By-Laws of the Township of Alfred and Plantagenet pertaining to lottery licencing fees are hereby repealed.
- 5. This by-law shall come into force and take effect on the date of its final passing.

RÉAD A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 28th DAY OF APRIL, 1997.

Jean-Claude Trottier, President

Pierre Lemay, Acting Clerk

MOUNTAINE